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 4,013,193  39,078,306  46,235,880

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 2,041,014
 1,972,179

 5.1
 6.1

 19,508,728
 19,569,578

-3.9
 6.2

 23,233,013
 23,002,867

-4.0
 5.4

 5.6  0.9  0.5

 33,437  333,009  397,681

FLIGHTS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

 2.3 -5.0 -5.4

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,304  13.9  12,181  12.4  14,659  8.9

 129,806  1,145,570  1,367,964

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 22.7  20.3

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Passengers
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: Howard Beach Passengers
Air Train: Jamaica Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 39,467
 5,888

 2,316,697

 4.7
 13.0
 6.1

 380,232
 61,625

 21,375,615

 0.3
 6.5

 14.6

 451,538
 72,389

 25,728,829

 0.0
 5.4

 14.2

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK
Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending

Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

OCTOBER 2010 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo, D.Mesa 
Kennedy traffic increased 5.6 percent on 5.4 percent 
more seats. Domestic traffic grew 5.1 percent on 4 
percent more seats. The only gains since 2008 
occurred in September and October. The long drought 
affecting domestic capacity seems to be ebbing. 
International traffic increased 6.1 percent on 6.9 
percent more seats. In October, JFK Canadian and the
Caribbean markets each grew about 6 percent. Trans-
Atlantic traffic grew 6.3 percent, the sixth straight 
month of gains. Freight volume increased 19.3 percent 
in October, split between a 7.7 percent domestic and 
22.0 percent international gains.
Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 19.3

 20,782
 11,923

 732

 204,831
 121,668

 6,510

 246,072
 144,111

 7,498

 0.1
 4.8

 35.1

-8.7
 1.6
 5.8

 8,625  84,651  104,372-0.7 -1.6 -3.8

 22,429
 107,377

 7.7
 22.0

 209,585
 935,985

 4.7
 27.6

 249,982
 1,117,982

 2.9
 25.0

 351,967
 15,892
 45,695

 274,332
 140,000
 320,000

 1.5
 1.6

 11.2
 6.3

-10.7
 10.7

 3,665,725
 144,786
 411,571

 2,487,110
 1,323,966
 3,043,669

-2.6
 3.1
 0.6
 7.5

-10.5
 4.5

 4,331,203
 173,340
 493,692

 2,972,948
 1,600,039
 3,611,372

-2.6
 4.7
 1.7
 7.9

-11.5
 6.3

-8.7
 0.5
 4.8

Non Revenue Passengers  120,640 -9.4  1,144,509 -2.5  1,378,311 -0.3

 291,551 -1.1  2,636,403 -12.7  3,161,215 -13.2Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  6,706 -5.7  65,602 -16.2  79,154 -16.9



17-DEC-10 12:45 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

JETBLUE AIRWAYS
DELTA
AMERICAN
UNITED
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN AMERICA
AIR FRANCE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
CATHAY PACIFIC
LUFTHANSA
US AIRWAYS
EMIRATES AIRLINES & SK
SWISS INT'L AIR LINES LT
EL AL
AER LINGUS
KLM
ALITALIA
KOREAN
IBERIA
BWIA

Airline Name

 9,670,478
 7,215,655
 3,905,570
 1,011,434

 0
 888,843

 0
 0
 0
 0

 489,740
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 1,962,034
 4,216,982
 3,359,480

 184
 934,355

 0
 884,860
 598,282
 551,884
 541,815

 0
 428,090
 407,949
 407,821
 406,353
 395,338
 391,935
 385,514
 359,382
 351,594

Intl

 11,632,512
 11,432,637
 7,265,050
 1,011,618

 934,355
 888,843
 884,860
 598,282
 551,884
 541,815
 489,740
 428,090
 407,949
 407,821
 406,353
 395,338
 391,935
 385,514
 359,382
 351,594

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 25.3
 50.1
 65.9
 68.1
 70.1
 72.1
 74.0
 75.3
 76.5
 77.7
 78.7
 79.7
 80.6
 81.4
 82.3
 83.2
 84.0
 84.9
 85.7
 86.4

Cum %

AMERICAN
FEDERAL EXPRESS
DELTA
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
KOREAN
LUFTHANSA
ASIANA
CATHAY PACIFIC
BRITISH AIRWAYS
EVA
UNITED PARCEL
AIR FRANCE
ABX AIR INC
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
QANTAS AIRWAYS
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
KALITTA AIR LLC
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
EVERGREEN
EMIRATES AIRLINES &

Airline Name

 123,481
 111,968
 90,887
 75,465
 70,807
 60,985
 58,107
 51,728
 50,467
 44,933
 35,726
 31,316
 31,209
 28,809
 25,765
 25,657
 25,307
 25,286
 24,767
 23,743

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending October 2010JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

312.3 57

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 313.9  12
International Passenger Service

 181.4  54

Freighter Service

 9.2  14

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 399.2

 103.0

 8

 54

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

182.6 94@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

494.9 151

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 23,233,013

 348,475

 4,139,683

 1,949,112

 793,382

 13,437,685

 2,334,530

Passengers

 249,982

 168

 14,639

 53,965

 4,742

 602,785

 441,684

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 9.0
 17.2
 23.9
 29.4
 34.5
 39.0
 43.3
 47.0
 50.7
 54.0
 56.6
 58.9
 61.2
 63.3
 65.2
 67.1
 68.9
 70.8
 72.6
 74.3

SUPPAX
Scheduled
Commuter

 1.6
 235.3
 77.0

 1
 10
 1

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 79.1
 96.3
 6.0

 3
 50
 1

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 1.4
 1.3
 6.5

 1
 3

 10

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 297.7
 14.6

 49
 8

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 3
 3
 2

 18
 10
 46
 10
 2

 7.7
 4.0
 8.9

 39.1
 10.1
 94.1
 17.5
 1.2


